

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
William H. Rehnquist, Chief Justice
John G. Roberts, Jr., Associate Justice
Antonin Scalia, Associate Justice
Sonia Sotomayor, Associate Justice
Eugene T. O'Connor, Associate Justice
Stephen G. Breyer, Associate Justice
Ketan J. Brown, Associate Justice
Amy Coney Barrett, Associate Justice

MICCOSUKEE TRIBE OF INDIANS OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

KRAUS-ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION COMPANY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SONIA ESCOBIO O'DONNELL
Counsel of Record

JAMES EDWIN KIRTLEY, JR.

LARA O'DONNELL GRILLO

JORDEN BURT LLP

777 Brickell Avenue

Suite 500

Miami, Florida 33131

(305) 371-2600

seo@jordenusa.com

Counsel for the Petitioner Miccosukee Tribe of Indians

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
TABLE OF APPENDICES	ix
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI ..	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Factual Background	2
II. The Tribal Court’s Decision	2
III. The District Court’s Decision	4
IV. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision	6

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari Because The Circuits Disagree On An Important Question Of Federal Jurisdiction	10
A. In the Ninth Circuit, Tribal Court Judgments May Be Enforced In Federal Court	10
B. In the Eleventh Circuit, Indian Tribes May Not Seek Enforcement Of Tribal Judgments In Federal Court	11
II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari Because The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Supreme Court Precedent	12
III. This Court Should Grant Certiorari Because The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Risks Inconsistent Application And Development Of The Federal Common Law Applicable To Enforcement And Recognition Of Indian Tribal Court Judgments	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	16
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831)	19-20
<i>Fond du Lac Band of Chippewa Indians v. Carlson</i> , 68 F.3d 253 (8th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	17, 18
<i>Inyo County v. Paiute-Shoshone Indians</i> , 538 U.S. 701 (2003)	7, 8
<i>Jones v. LMR International, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>MacArthur v. San Juan County</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 895 (D. Utah 2005), <i>aff'd on this ground</i> , 497 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2007)	5, 12, 18
<i>MacArthur v. San Juan County</i> , 497 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. Kraus-Anderson Construction Co.</i> , 607 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>National Farmers Union Insurance Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds as stated in United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	11, 17
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	9
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Mackey v. Coxe</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 100 (1855)	19
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds as stated in United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	15
<i>Vann v. Kempthorne</i> , 534 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Wilson v. Marchington</i> , 127 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1332	4, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1738	4, 19
SECONDARY AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Robert N. Clinton, <i>Comity & Colonialism: The Federal Courts' Frustration of Tribal Federal Cooperation</i> , 36 Ariz. St. L. J. 1 (2004)	19
Kaighn Smith, Jr., <i>Federal Courts, State Power, and Indian Tribes: Confronting the Well-Pleaded Complaint Rule</i> , 35 N.M. L. Rev. 1 (2005)	16
Heidi McNeil Staudenmaier & Anne W. Bishop, <i>The Three Billion Dollar Question</i> , 57 Drake L. Rev. 323 (2005)	19
19 Charles Alan Wright, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 4517 (2010)	18
